

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY NINETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI****AND****THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR JUKANTI****IA No. 3 OF 2023****IN****LAAS NO: 53 OF 2023****Between:**

The Land Acquisition Officer/ Priyadarshini Jurala Project, Gadwal.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in LAAS 53 OF 2023

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. B. Ramulu, S/o Narsaiah,
2. B. Srinivasulu, S/o b. Ramulu,
3. Ravi kumar, S/o b. Ramulu,
4. Kavitha, W/o vijay kumar,
5. Boya mallappa, S/o Hanmanthu,
6. Boya mallappa, S/o Hanmanthu,
7. Boya laxmamma, W/o Ashanna,
8. Boya venkatanna, S/o Chinna Kantenna,
9. Boya laxmamma, W/o Venkatanna,
10. Jayamma, W/o Vekatanna,
11. Boya chandramma, W/o Buchanna,
12. Rajeshwari @ padma, W/o Balramudu,
13. V.anitha, W/o Anjaneyulu,
14. Shivamma, W/o Anjaneyulu,
15. Vakiti thippanna, S/o Shamulu,
16. Jammanna, S/o Savarappa, (died) per L.Rs
17. Eshwaramma, W/o Sayanna,
18. Laxmanna, S/o Sayanna,

- 19.Anjanna, S/o Buchanna,
- 20.Laxmanna, S/o Pedda sayanna,
- 21.Anjanna, S/o Buchanna,
- 22.Narsimhulu, S/o B.hanmanthu,
- 23.Chakali lingamma, W/o late Pedda hanmanthu,
- 24.Chakali hanmanthu, S/o Sayanna,
- 25.Narsimhulu, S/o Venkanna
- 26.Anjanna, S/o Venkanna,
- 27.Shivanna, S/o Suvvanna,
- 28.V.srinivasulu, S/o Suvvanna,
- 29.V. Venkatesh, S/o Suvvanna,
- 30.Jammanna, S/o late Savarappa,
- 31.jayamma, D/o late Savarappa,
- 32.Saroja, D/o late Savarappa,

All above added as LR's Claimant No.16 vide I.A.No.218 of 2017, dated.

29.8.2017 All are R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : GP FOR APPEALS

Counsel for the Respondents : SRI N PRAVEEN REDDY

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to pass orders to Stay all further proceedings including the execution in pursuance to the Award and Decree Dated 11.10.2022 passed in L.A.O.P.No.47 of 2016 by the court of Senior Civil Judge at Narayanpet erstwhile Mahboobnagar district present Narayanpet district, pending disposal of LAAS No. 53 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

There shall be stay of all Award and Decree dated 11.10.2022 passed in L A O P No.47 of 2016 by the Senior Civil Judge, Narayanpet District (erstwhile, Mahaboobnagar District) subject to condition of the petitioner depositing 50% of the amount adjudicated by the Court below within a period of eight weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. On receipt of such deposit, the respondents are at liberty to withdraw the same.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- C. PRAVEEN KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge at Narayanpet District
2. B. Ramulu, S/o Narsaiah, R/o. Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
3. B. Srinivasulu, S/o b. Ramulu, R/o. Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
4. Ravi kumar, S/o b. Ramulu, R/o. Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
5. Kavitha, W/o vijay kumar, R/o. Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
6. Boya mallappa, S/o Hanmanthu, R/o. Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
7. Boya mallappa, S/o Hanmanthu, R/o. Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
8. Boya laxmamma, W/o Ashanna, R/o. Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
9. Boya venkatanna, S/o Chinna Kantenna, R/o. Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
10. Boya laxmamma, W/o Venkatanna, R/o. Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
11. Jayamma, W/o Vekatanna, R/o. Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.

- 12.Boya chandramma, W/o Buchanna, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
- 13.Rajeshwari @ padma, W/o Balramudu, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
- 14.V.anitha, W/o Anjaneyulu, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
- 15.Shivamma, W/o Anjaneyulu, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
- 16.Vakiti thippanna, S/o Shamulu, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
- 17.Eshwaramma, W/o Sayanna, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
- 18.Laxmanna, S/o Sayanna, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
- 19.Anjanna, S/o Buchanna, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
- 20.Laxmanna, S/o Pedda sayanna, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
- 21.Anjanna, S/o Buchanna, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
- 22.Narsimhulu, S/o B.hanmanthu, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
- 23.Chakali lingamma, W/o late Pedda hanmanthu, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
- 24.Chakali hanmanthu, S/o Sayanna, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
- 25.Narsimhulu, S/o Venkanna R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
- 26.Anjanna, S/o Venkanna, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
- 27.Shivanna, S/o Suvvanna, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.
- 28.V.srinivasulu, S/o Suvvanna, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M), Narayanpet District.

- 29.V. Venkatesh, S/o Suvvanna, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M),
Narayanpet District.
- 30.Jammanna, S/o late Savarappa, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M),
Narayanpet District.
- 31.jayamma, D/o late Savarappa, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M),
Narayanpet District.
- 32.Saroja, D/o late Savarappa, R/o.Annugunda (V), Makthal, (M),
Narayanpet District. (2 to 32 By RPAD)
- 33.Two CCs to the GP for Appeals High Court for the State of Telangana,
Hyderabad [OUT]
- 34.One CC to Sri N Praveen Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
- 35.Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

**AKSJ
&
JAKJ**

DATED:29/09/2023

ORDER

**IA NO.3 OF 2023
IN
LAAS.No.53 of 2023**

DIRECTION

